

Disclaimer: This is an unofficial translation of an official document and is not endorsed or approved by any government agency. Every effort has been made to ensure accuracy however, some inaccuracies or differences in wording may exist.

S.N: 1432

Official Gazette

Date: 22 May 2023

In the Name of Allah, the Most Merciful, the Most Compassionate

To Council of Ministers!

Peace, mercy, and blessings of Allah be upon you!

May Allah grant you health and well-being!

No. (427 J1)

Date: 12/08/1443 – (15 March 2022)

And then: The curriculum of the first and second semesters of the Ministry of Higher Education, which you sent, was reviewed. The curriculums are approved. However, the following points should be considered:

1. Scholars who are committed to Islam, religious, and professionally competent shall be professors in the faculty of Sharia.
2. A committee from among religious scholars should be appointed to supervise university teachings.
3. In the book (Islamic culture), Al-Aqeedah (the faith) subject, the rule of repentance of sin (Tawbae Zandiq), has to be added.
4. The topic of Hadiths should be added to the subject of Hadith of that book.
5. In that book's ablution part of Faiq-ul-Ebadat (jurisprudence of worship), the date when ablution was obligated should be added.
6. In the Azan (calling for prayers) part of that book, (beginning of the legitimacy of Azan) should be added.
7. In that book, the subject of بيان حصر أهل السنة و الجماعة في المذهب الأربعة في العصر الحاضر¹ Should be added.

Some sentences and words were observed that would be better if amended or explained:

¹ Translator's Comment: The phrase in Arabic could be translated as "Statement of limitation of the Sunnis in the four schools of thought in the present era".

Disclaimer: This is an unofficial translation of an official document and is not endorsed or approved by any government agency. Every effort has been made to ensure accuracy however, some inaccuracies or differences in wording may exist.

1. In encouraging to learn Tajweed, which is written: (It is obligatory for every Muslim to pronounce each letter correctly); it would be better if it is modified as: “It is obligatory for every Muslim to try to pronounce each letter correctly.”
2. It is written in the objectives of Feq-ul-Ebadat: (the topics related to prayer and fasting are taught; Farz, Sunnah, and Mustaheb of prayer), and the Wajebes have not been mentioned here; it has, however, been mentioned in the details part. It would be better if the Wajebes are added in the mentioned paragraph.
3. In the second paragraph of the Interpretation subject of the second semester about which brief information has been written, it is written: (... researches sentence by sentence and extracts the rules and issues from it). It will be better if this sentence is modified as: (the methods of extracting rules and issues are taught).
4. In the 13th week, it is written:² الاشيا التي تفسد الصوم
It would be better if it were (Al-Umrah, Hajj) instead of fasting; because the discussion of Fasting has already passed. There are also other minor spelling errors that should be noted.

We considered the opinions of the scholars in the above instructions, and it is approved from our side.

Wa Salaam,

Amirul Momenin Shaikh-ul-Quran Wa Al-Hadith

Mawlawi Hebatullah Akhundzada

² Translation (the things that cancels fasting).